Company may open branches at home and abroad by means of a resolution to be 
adopted by the Board of Directors, and informing the Ministry of Customs and Trade 
accordingly. 

ARTICLE 5 
The Company has been incorporated for an indefinite period.

ARTICLE 6 

CAPITAL AND SHARE CERTIFICATES

The capital of the Company is TL 270,000,000 (Two hundred seventy million TL) divided 
into 270,000,000 shares with a nominal value of TL 1 (One TL) each.  

TL 225,000,000 (Two hundred twenty five million TL) that is used to establish the 
previous capital has fully been paid up. 

The previous capital of the Company has been divided into Group A, B and C shares 
as specified hereunder and recorded into the Share Book as all being registered 
shares. 

a) GROUP A; Group A registered shares are 224,999,850 and in amount of TL 

224,999,850 (Two hundred twenty four million nine hundred ninety nine 
thousand eight hundred fifty TL). 

b) GROUP B; Group B registered shares are 112.50 and in amount of TL 112.50 
(One hundred and twelve TL and 50 Kr). 

c) GROUP C; Group C registered shares are 37.50 and in amount of TL 37.50 
(Thirty seven TL and 50 Kr). 

At this time, of 45,000,000  Group A registered shares in amount of TL 
45,000,000 (forty five million TL); TL 25,364,207.38 has been paid from 
Income from Sale of Subsidiaries and TL 19,635,792.62 has been paid from 
Previous Years' Profit, and shall be distributed to the shareholders in proportion 
to their shares. 

The shares representing the capital of the Company are monitored through the